It is important to mention that Raízen has a receivable from its shareholder Shell, in the approximate amount of
US$500 million, maturing in April of 2013, which resulted in an increase in liquidity and reduction of overall
leverage. This receivable from Shell is also proportionately consolidated (50%) by Cosan, but it is not recorded as a
cash. For this reason, and for a better understanding of Cosan's leverage capacity, we report the pro forma net debt,
which takes into account the cash and cash equivalents and 50% of the Shell receivable for the purpose of calculating
the net debt.

Cosan and Subsidiaries

Gross financial debt was R$1.9 billion in 4Q12, unchanged from 3Q12.

Also, subsidiary Rumo Logística raised approximately R$53.4 million through the Finame facility in the fourth
quarter to invest in railway assets and port terminals.

Cash and cash equivalents reached R$1.6 billion at the end of 4Q12, up from R$1.2 billion in 3Q12, bringing the pro
forma net indebtedness to R$2.6 billion, a 3.9% reduction when compared to the end of 3Q12, equivalent to 1.2 times
the EBITDA in the last 12 months.

28

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

40

Debt by type
Amounts in R$ MM 4Q12 3Q12 % ST
Senior Notes 2014 645.3 679.9 1.2 %
Expenses with Debt Placement (6.5 ) (7.4 ) 42.9 %
BNDES 1,525.5 1,488.4 11.4 %
Working Capital 830.8 855.5 0.5 %
Prepaid Exports 1,014.9 749.4 18.3 %
Senior Notes 2017 737.2 772.1 1.1 %
Advances on Exchange Contracts 276.7 498.9 100.0 %
Credit Notes 105.8 351.4 100.0 %
Finame 203.7 220.8 33.4 %
Finem 222.3 219.0 19.8 %
Rural credit 40.9 40.3 100.0 %
PROINFA 27.2 28.6 14.2 %
Expenses with Placement of Debt (12.2 ) (11.1 ) 22.0 %
Total Raízen 5,611.7 5,885.6 0.0 %
Raízen Consolidated ( 50% RAIZEN after 01-05) 2,805.9 2,942.8 0.0 %

Finame 632.8 594.8 10.9 %
Expenses with Placement of Debt (1.1 ) (1.1 ) 22.4 %
Perpetual Bonds 930.1 958.0 1.2 %
Credit Notes 341.2 332.2 0.0 %
Expenses with Placement of Debt (11.0 ) (12.0 ) 19.0 %
Total Cosan 1,892.0 1,872.0

Total Consolidated 4,697.9 4,814.8
Availabitity 1,616.2 1,194.9
Net Debt 3,081.7 3,619.9
Capital Subscription to be Paid from Shell to Raízen (50%) 489.9 923.2
Adjusted Net Debt 2,591.9 2,696.7

29

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

41

D. Market Overview

According to data from UNICA, the Center-South (CS) region crushed 493.264 million tonnes of sugarcane in the
2011/2012 crop, a decrease of 11.4% over the same period in the previous crop year. The lower availability of
sugarcane for this crop year is due to agricultural and climate factors, the latter including drought and two frosts.
These facts and the lack of investments in sugarcane plantations due to the 2008 crisis resulted in a productivity of
less than 70 t/ha in the Center-South.

Due to high prices in the international markets, the mix of sugar production increased from 44.71% to 48.43%, while

[…]

(In thousands of Reais, except otherwise stated)

26. Financial Instruments (Continued)

j)  Sensitivity analysis

Following is the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of financial instruments, in accordance with the types of risks
deemed to be significant by the Company and its joint-controlled entities:

Assumptions for sensitivity analysis

For the analysis, the Company, its subsidiaries and jointly-controlled entities adopted three scenarios, being one
probable and two that may have effects from impairment of the fair value of the financial instruments. The probable
scenario was defined based on the futures sugar and US dollar market curves as of March 31, 2012, the same which
determines the fair value of the derivatives at that date. Possible and remote scenarios were defined based on adverse
impacts of 25% and 50% over the sugar and dollar price curves, which served as basis for the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis

Following is the sensitivity analysis on the change in the fair value of the Company’s financial derivatives:

Impacts on P&L (*)

Risk factor
Probable
Scenario

Possible
Scenario
(25%)

Remote
Scenario
(50%)

Price risk
Commodity derivatives
Future agreements:
Selling agreements Increase of the sugar price 12,127 (148,558) (296,990)
Purchasing agreements Decrease of the sugar price 194 (4,971 ) (9,941 )

Selling agreements
Increase of the Ethanol
Hydrated price (5 ) (5,518 ) (11,035 )

Purchasing agreements
Decrease of the Ethanol
Hydrated price (1 ) (3,998 ) (7,996 )

Option agreements:
Calls Purchased Decrease of the sugar price 142 (142 ) (142 )
Calls Sold Increase of the sugar price (140 ) (3,835 ) (15,945 )
Puts Purchased Increase of the sugar price 389 (389 ) (389 )

Exchange rate risk
Exchange rate derivatives
Future agreements:

Selling agreements
Increase of the exchange rate
R$/US$ 4,157 (130,685) (260,079)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

185

Purchasing agreements
Decrease of the exchange rate
R$/US$ (3,441 ) (209,824) (420,339)

Forward agreements:

Selling agreements
Increase of the exchange rate
R$/US$ (4,395 ) (32,103 ) (64,206 )

Exchange lock:

Selling agreements
Increase of the exchange rate
R$/US$ 1,701 (30,592 ) (61,185 )

Option agreements:
Interest rate risk
Derivatives Interest
Swap agreement Decrease in Libor curve (747 ) (1,100 ) (2,208 )

(*) Results projected to occur within 12 months from March 31, 2012

71

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

186

Cosan Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statement (Continued)
Years ended March 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of Reais, except otherwise stated)

26.  Financial Instruments (Continued)

k)  Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

Occasionally, the Company purchases its own shares on the market, the timing of these purchases depends on market
prices.